
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1349
ANSWERED ON 02ND AUGUST, 2024


FOOD PROCESSING UNIT IN JABALPUR


1349. SHRI VIVEK K. TANKHA:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the steps taken by Government to install and promote food processing unit in the region comprising of Jabalpur, Narsinghpur, Gadarwara, Katni, Rewa, Shahdol and surrounding regions in view of the fact that the entire belt is a rich agricultural belt with potential for food processing unit;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether Government is considering implementing Mega Food Park scheme in this region, if so, the details thereof; and


(d) if not, the reason therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI CHIRAG PASWAN)


(a) to (c). The Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) was envisaged as a comprehensive package which will result in creation of modern infrastructure with efficient supply chain management from farm gate to retail outlet. It will not only provide a big boost to the growth of food processing sector in the country but also help in providing better returns to farmers and is a big step towards increasing farmers income, creating employment opportunities especially in the rural areas, reducing wastage of agricultural produce, increasing the processing level and enhancing the export of the processed foods.


       Under the component scheme for Mega Food Parks (MFPs) under PMKSY, total 41 projects have been approved in the country. Out of these, 02 Mega Food Parks projects have been approved in the district of Khargaon and Dewas in Madhya Pradesh.

            Further, the Mega Food Park (MFP) scheme has been discontinued by the Government with effect from 01.04.2021 with provision for committed liabilities for ongoing projects. Since, the scheme is discontinued, hence, setting up of new

Mega Food Park cannot be supported anywhere in the country.


The district-wise detail of projects approved in the state of Madhya Pradesh under the component schemes of PMKSY is at Annexure.


(d). Does not arise


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (c) OF ADMITTED

RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1349 FOR ANSWER ON 02ND

AUGUST, 2024 REGARDING FOOD PROCESSING UNIT IN JABALPUR


District-wise details of Food Processing units approved in the State of Madhya Pradesh under PMKSY


(a) APC Scheme:

(Rs. in crore)

S.

No.
District

Total No.

of

Approve

d Project

No. of

Complet

ed

Project

No.

Ongoing

Projects

Total

Project

cost

Appro

ved

GIA

Releas

e GIA

Processing

&

Preservatio

n Capacity

(in LMT

per annum)

1.
Barwan

i
1 0 1* 31.55 10.00 7.15 0.429

2.  Betul 1 0 1* 26.13 9.80 6.93 0.283

3.  Dhar 1 0 1 23.60 9.87 6.66 0.171

4.  Indore 1 0 1 39.86 10.00 0.00 0.37


TOTA

L
4 0 4

121.14 39.67 20.74 1.253


(b) CEFPPC Scheme:

(Rs. in crore)

S.

No

.

District

Total

No. of

Appro

ved

Project

No. of

Compl

eted

Project

No.

Ongoing

Projects

Total

Project

cost

Appro

ved

GIA

Releas

e GIA

Processing

&

Preservatio

n Capacity

(in LMT

per annum)

1.  Barwani 5 0 5 66.40 24.71 4.85 0.45

2.  Betul 5 0 5 62.84 24.47 7.00 1.563

3.  Bhind 1 0 1 38.19 5.00 0.00 0.51

4.
Chhindw

ara
1 1 0 18.73 5.00 4.96 0.003

5.  Dewas 2 0 2 45.65 8.09 0.00 0.66

6.  Dhar 4 1 3 44.575 17.52 4.51 0.2854

7.  Jabalpur 4 0 4 45.20 19.00 7.33 2.97

8.
Khargon

e
3 3 0 51.17 13.15 12.88 1.245

9.  Mandla 1 1 0 12.90 4.65 4.65 0.08

10.  Shajapur 1 0 1 19.05 3.80 1.90 0.064

 TOTAL 27 6 21 404.705 125.39 48.08 7.8304


(c) CBFL Scheme:

(Rs. in crore)

S.

No

.

District

Total

No. of

Appro

ved

Project

No. of

Compl

eted

Project

No.

Ongoing

Projects

Total

Project

cost

Appro

ved

GIA

Releas

e GIA

Processing

&

Preservatio

n Capacity

(in LMT

per annum)

1.  Bhopal 1 1 0 1.09 0.33 0.31 0.015

 TOTAL 1 1 0 1.09 0.33 0.31 0.015


(d) MFP Scheme:

(Rs. in crore)

S.

No

.

District

Total

No. of

Appro

ved

Project

No. of

Compl

eted

Project

No.

Ongoing

Projects

Total

Project

cost

Appro

ved

GIA

Releas

e GIA

Processing

&

Preservatio

n Capacity

(in LMT

per annum)

1.
Khargon

e
1 0 1 131.28 49.37 49.37 1.40

2.  Dewas 1 0 1 146.07 50 40 1.746

 TOTAL 2 0 2 1.09 0.33 0.32 3.146


(e) OG Scheme:

(Rs. in crore)

S.

No

.

District

Total

No. of

Appro

ved

Project

No. of

Compl

eted

Project

No.

Ongoing

Projects

Total

Project

cost

Appro

ved

GIA

Releas

e GIA

Processing

&

Preservatio

n Capacity

(in LMT

per annum)

1.  Dhar 1 0 1  36.70


15.00
0.00 0.390

2.
Khargao

n
1 0 1  29.30   7.32  0.00 0.209

 TOTAL 2 0 2 1.09 0.33 0.32 0.599


(f) Cold Chain Scheme:

(Rs. in crore)

S.

No

.

District

Total

No. of

Appro

ved

Project

No. of

Compl

eted

Project

No.

Ongoing

Projects

Total

Project

cost

Appro

ved

GIA

Releas

e GIA

Processing

&

Preservatio

n Capacity

(in LMT

per annum)

1.  Jabalpur 3 2 1 66.66 16.93 13.45 1.09

2.  Betul 2 1 1 30.20 12.43 8.6 0.47

3.  Morena 1 1 0 23.88 10 10 0.34

4.  Indore 1 1 0 30.8 8.86 8.86 0.15

5.  Bhopal 1 1 0 13.04 4.49 4.4 0.10

6.  Ujjain 1 1 0 31.22 9.89 9.53 0.58

7.  Barwani 1 1 0 11.61 6.1 5.86 0.14

8.  Jhabua 1 0 1 32.25 8.5 7.5 0.35

9.  Dhar 1 0 1 17 10 2.37 0.25

 TOTAL 12 8 4 256.66 87.2 70.57 3.47


*****

